MINERAL PROPERTIES 54,383 (   10,375) 1. 44,008

PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT   5,993 -   5,993
 $   147,552 ($   10,375)  $   137,177

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   41,822 $   -  $   41,822

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
SHARE CAPITAL  1,590,046 -  1,590,046
RESERVE FOR WARRANTS  26,000 -  26,000
FOREIGN CURRENCY
TRANSLATION RESERRVE - (   19,462) 1. (   19,462)
DEFICIT (   1,510,316) 9,087 1. (   1,501,229)
   105,730 (   10,375)   95,355
 $   147,552 ($   10,375)  $   137,177

Page 17

TARTISAN RESOURCES CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued):

 ii) The following is a reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the

three months ended September 30, 2010:

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments Notes IFRS

EXPENSES

 Management and consulting fees  $   83,000 $   -  $   83,000

 Depreciation 297 -  297

 Exploration costs 130,578 -  130,578

 Foreign exchange loss (gain) (   2,074)   8,435 1.   6,361

 Interest and bank charges 1,262 -  1,262

 Office, general and administration 58,862 -  58,862

 Professional fees 19,205 -  19,205

 Salaries and benefits 13,955 -  13,955

 Rent 1,226 -  1,226

Net loss for the period 306,311   8,435  314,746

Other comprehensive loss

 Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations   - 4,686 1. 4,686

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD $   306,311 $   13,121   $   319,432

Page 18

TARTISAN RESOURCES CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued):

 iii) The following is a reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the six

months ended September 30, 2010:

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments Notes IFRS

EXPENSES

 Management and consulting fees  $   115,000 $   -  $   115,000

 Depreciation 593 -  593

 Exploration costs 232,421 -  232,421

 Foreign exchange loss (gain) 1,442 (   9,087) 1. (   7,645)

 Interest and bank charges 2,217 -  2,217

 Office, general and administration 108,537 -  108,537

 Professional fees 28,781 -  28,781

 Property evaluation and pre-acquisition costs 50,848 -  50,848

 Salaries and benefits 21,671 -  21,671

 Rent 2,398 -  2,398

Net loss for the period 563,908 (   9,087)  554,821

Other comprehensive loss

 Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations   - 19,462 1. 19,462

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD $   563,908 $   10,375  $   574,283

Page 19

TARTISAN RESOURCES CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND 2010

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued):

Changes in accounting policies:

In addition to the exemptions and exceptions discussed above, the following narratives explain the
significant differences between the previous historical Canadian GAAP accounting policies and the
current IFRS policies applied by the Company.

1. Foreign currency translation